### November 21, 1924] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

# SPECIAL MEETING

## November 21, 1924.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, November 21, 1924, at 7:00 o'clock. p. m., in Special Session, President Walter W. Wise in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

#### November 21, 1924.

To the Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen—You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Friday, November 21, 1924, at 7:00 o'clock, P. M., the purpose of such meeting being to receive communications from the Mayor or City Controller of said City, and for introduction of an ordinance fixing the salary of the bookkeeper in the Department of Buildings.

Respectfully, WALTER W. WISE,

President.

I, John W. Rhodehamel, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules. JOHN W. RHODEHAMEL,

City Clerk.

Which was read.

The clerk called the roll:

Present: The Hon. Walter W. Wise, President of the Common Council, and five members, viz.: Messrs. Bramblett, Buchanan, King, Ray and Thompson.

INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL AND SPECIAL ORDINANCES.

By Mr. Thompson:

#### GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 153, 1924.

AN ORDINANCE fixing the compensation of the Bookkeeper in the Department of Buildings, under the Department of Public Safety, repealing all ordinances in conflict herewith and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

675

#### JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL [Special Meeting

Be It Ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis. Indiana:

Section 1. That the salary of the Bookkeeper in the Building Department, under the Board of Public Safety, shall be and is here-by fiixed as Eighteen Hundred (\$1800.00) Dollars per year.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after its passage.

Which was read a first time and referred to the Committee on Finance.

On motion of Mr. Thompson, the Common Council at 7:08 o'clock p. m., adjourned.

after

President.

Attest:

John Mr. Rhodehamel

City Clerk.